
MEETING

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 10TH NOVEMBER, 2015

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Dean Cohen
Vice Chairman: Brian Salinger

Brian Salinger Dr Devra Kay Claire Farrier
John Hart Graham Old Joan Scannell
Alan Schneiderman Agnes Slocombe  Laurie Williams
Peter Zinkin

Substitute Members
Lisa Rutter Sury Khatri Tim Robert
Stephen Sowerby Adam Langleben Nagus Narenthira

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: 
Paul Frost 
paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items None 

7.  Business Planning 7 - 26

8.  Waste Action Plan 27 - 54

9.  Footway Parking Update To Follow 

10.  Highway Network Recovery Planned Maintenance Programme 
and LIP and Section 106 2015-16 Q2 

To Follow

11.  Local Implementation Plan Scheme Prioritisation Tool To Follow

12.  Committee Forward Work Programme 55 - 64

13.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost 020 
8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Environment Committee

24 September 2015

Members Present:-

Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman)
 

Councillor John Hart
Councillor Dr Devra Kay
Councillor Graham Old
Councillor Joan Scannell
Councillor Alan Schneiderman

Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Adam Langleben (In place of Claire 
Farrier)
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (In place of Brian 
Salinger)

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – Having made two minor amendments on page 4 of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 15 July 2015 the Committee approved the document as an accurate 
account. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

An apology of absence was received by Councillor Claire Farrier who was substituted by 
Councillor Adam Legleben.  An apology of absence was also received by Brian Salinger 
who was substituted by Councillor Sowerby.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Joan Scannell declared a Non-disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to item 
12 as she is a Saracens season ticket holder.  

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

A Public Comment was received from Fiona McGahon who addressed the Committee in 
relation to item 6. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS 

1

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

The Committee considered a Members’ Item submitted by Councillor Laurie Williams 
which requested Members of the Committee to consider the car parking arrangements 
on East Barnet Road. 

Having considered the Member’s Item and oral representations form Councillor Williams, 
a Public Comment from Ms Fiona McGahon and from Ward Member Councillor Phlip 
Cohen the Committee:

Resolved:

 That the Committee note the report and support its intentions 
 That the Committee agreed to instruct the Commissioning Director for 

Environment within the powers of delegation to:
 Deliver an amendment to the Council’s Parking Policy to support the 

residents on East Barnet Road and therefore implement 
 That Officers work to a four week deadline if the Commissioning Director 

for Environment has the power to implement. 
 That Ward Member’s be informed of any developments 

7.   ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15 ENVIRONMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 

The Commissioner Director for Environment presented the report.

Having considered the Item the Committee:

Resolved:

 That the Committee noted the progress made during 2014/15 and agreed to use the 
information provided to help in future decision making.

 That the Committee request that regular updates are sent to Members of the Committee 
and requested that a greater amount of financial information be provided. 

8.   ALLEY GATING -  EFFECTIVE COMMUNITY SAFETY INTERVENTION 

The Commissioner Director for Environment presented the report.

Having considered the Item the Committee:

Resolved:

 That the Committee noted the costs and the cost benefits of an alley gating scheme set 
out in appendix 1 of the report 

2



3

 That the Committee agreed to delegate the alley gating approach to the Area Committee in 
order for consideration to be given as part of area based interventions.

 That the Committee request that Officers consider gating footway paths and bridleways 
 That the Committee request that Officers consult with Barnet Homes in respect to this 

issue. 
 That the Committee note that this report be sent to Members and Substitute Members of 

the Community Leadership Committee for information. 

9.   LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (LIP) 201617 ANNUAL SPENDING 
SUBMISSION 

The Commissioner Director for Environment presented the report.

Having considered the Item the Committee:

Resolved:

 That subject to resolution 2 below the Environment Committee approved the 2016/17 
Local Implementation Plan (LIP) Annual Spending Submission as detailed within 
Appendix C for submission to Transport for London

 That the Committee agreed that in respect to the ‘Options appraisal A1-M1 link’ on 
page 7 of the tabled appendix, the Commissioning Director for Environment clarify 
the position with the Committee Members.

10.   BANK HOLIDAY ENFORCEMENT OF SINGLE YELLOW LINES 

The Commissioner Director for Environment presented the report.

Having considered the Item the Committee:

Resolved:

 That the Environment Committee noted the reasons why single yellow lines are required 
on Bank Holidays and authorises that parking enforcement continues for the reasons set 
out in this report.

Having been put to the vote the following was recorded:

For – 6 
Against – 4
Abstain – 1 

 That the Environment Committee agreed that the signs at the top 10 locations listed in 
Appendix 3 where the most PCNs have been issued be reviewed and improved to ensure 
motorists are clear when the parking controls operate and to improve compliance.

Having been put to the vote the following was recorded:

3



4

For – 6 
Against – 0
Abstain – 5

11.   DAMAGE TO THE PUBLIC HIGHWAY CAUSED BY DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES 

The Commissioner Director for Environment presented the report.

Having considered the Item the Committee:

Resolved:

 That the Environment Committee noted the contents of the report
 That the Environment Committee agreed to give authority to require a new condition 

requiring the deposit of a sum of money to cover the cost of repairs of any potential 
damage to the highway, such sum to be determined based on the reconstruction costs of 
the affected area of highway, be added to Hoarding and Crane Licence conditions issued 
under the Highway Act 1980 and be delegated to the Commissioning Director for 
Environment.

 That the Environment Committee noted that a pilot scheme be trialled for a period of three 
months in Finchley and Golders Green where a large number of development activities are 
currently underway, whereby an Officer will inspect development sites in this area and 
where visible damage to the highway fronting the development is observed, serve notice 
under Section 133 of the Highways Act 1980 on the property owner informing them of the 
Council’s intention to recover the cost of the damage from them.

12.   SARACENS EVENT DAY CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE (CPZ) UPDATE 

The Commissioner Director for Environment presented the report.

Having considered the Item and an oral representation Ward Member Councillor Sury 
Khatri the Committee:

Resolved:

 That the Committee agreed to the Event Day CPZ Boundary Review be amended to 
exclude the Mill Hill Broadway Area bounded by the A1 Barnet By-Pass to the east, 
A5100 The Broadway to the north, the M1 to the West and Bunns Lane to the South.

 That the Committee agreed to defer the remaining Officer’s recommendations in 
order for Officers to conduct a site visit with Ward Members. 

 That the Committee agreed that no further submission on this matter be presented 
to the Committee until a consensus be reached with Ward Members 

 That the Committee requested that in the event that a report is submitted to the 
Committee to determine this matter, Officers consider the content of the report 

4



5

which was submitted to the Business Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting on Thursday 7th February, 2013 and the items resolution.

13.   MOVING TRAFFIC CONTRAVENTIONS 

The Commissioner Director for Environment presented the report.

Having considered the Item the Committee:

Resolved:

 That the Environment Committee noted the contents of the report and the timescale 
towards implementation.

 That the Committee agreed that following the implementation of each camera a 4 week 
grace period will be in operation resulting in the vehicle owner receiving a warning letter.  

 That the Committee instruct Officers to review this decision in one year and if require to 
report the findings to the Committee.

14.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK-PROGRAMME 

Resolved:
 
The Committee noted the report.

15.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The Chairman introduced a report which outlined that on Tuesday 28 July
Councillor Kath McGuirk submitted an Opposition Motion to Full Council.  The 
Chairman noted that the Motion was not debated or voted on that therefore
the Environment Committee were requited to consider the report. 

Having considered Item and oral representations from Ward Member Councillor Kath 
McGuirk the Committee:

Resolved:

 That the Committee note the report and support the Motion. 

The meeting finished at 9.15 pm

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
On the 18th November 2014, the Environment Committee approved a five-year Commissioning 
Plan, and indicative proposals for achieving savings of £5.8m by 2019/20. The Commissioning Plan 
set out the strategic priorities, commissioning intentions and indicative budget proposals of the 
Environment Committee up to 2019/20. 

A Business Planning report was agreed by Policy and Resources Committee on the 9 July 2015 
outlining the future financial challenge facing the Council, and the process whereby Theme 
Committees will consider the response to this challenge, including the setting of additional savings 
targets for each committee. 

The financial position of the Authority has changed and the following report sets out a revised 
savings programme that will inform the consideration of the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy to be considered by Policy and Resources Committee on 16 December 2015. The target 
saving set for the Environment Committee is currently £10.6 million. In addition to the priorities and 
commissioning intentions, the Commissioning Plan sets out the proposed revenue budgets up to 
2019/20 for each of the main service areas within the remit of the Committee and the suggested 
outcomes by which progress will be measured.

The report also includes recommendations regarding the proposed allocation of capital resources to 
support the Commissioning Plan. 

Environment Committee

10 November 2015

Title Business Planning

Report of Commissioning Director - Environment

Wards All

Status Public

Key Yes 

Enclosures                         
Appendix A – Savings Targets
Appendix B – Environment Committee - Capital Priorities Plan

Officer Contact Details 
Jamie Blake 
Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk

7

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:%0DJamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 
 That the Environment Committee note the financial target of £ 5.8m set by Policy 

and Resources Committee in June 2014
 That the Environment Committee note the additional financial target of £4.8m
 That the Environment Committee recommend  the savings programme as set out 

in Appendix A  to Policy and Resources Committee
 That the Environment Committee recommend  the capital investment priorities 

set out in paragraph 3.2 and Appendix B  to Policy and Resources Committee 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Following the General Election in May, the Finance and Business Planning report to 
Policy and Resources (P&R) Committee in July 2015, updated the assumptions in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and presented a revised budget gap for 2016-
20, estimated at £29.4m beyond the proposals previously set out in the MTFS. This 
represents an increase of £7.5m on the assumptions presented to Council in March. 
This is mainly a result of an anticipated reduction in funding that Barnet will receive from 
Government.

1.2 In response to the scale of the challenge facing Local Government fro
[...]
e of strategic challenges that need to be addressed in the 
Commissioning Plan to ensure that the Council uses the methods at its disposal to 
deliver outcomes such as those described above. The Committee has already 
begun the process of addressing these challenges and will need to take decisions 
in key areas over the coming months. The main challenges are

An Increasing Population
Barnet is now the most populous Borough in London, and is set to see more 
growth, being projected to reach approximately 400,000 people by 2023, and 
420,000 by 2033. This growth is accompanied by rising expectations from 
residents about the quality, speed and level of tailoring of services to meet 
individual needs and preferences, in line with wider national trends. Increased 
demand for Environmental services is already evident, with greater demands for 
highways investment and demographic growth impacting on universal services 
like waste collection and facilities provided in parks and open spaces.

Increasing Expectations
As residents expectations rise a key challenge for Barnet will be to minimise 
waste by encouraging residents to change their behaviour regarding waste 
disposal.

3 Savings Requirements

3.1 The Environment Committee has been allocated a total savings target of £10.6m 
for the period 2016/17 to 2019/20 as part of the medium term financial plan. The 
Committee approved a savings package of £5.8 million on the 18 December 2014, 
and planned savings of £1.851 million have been achieved / programmed for 
2015/16. A revised savings plan is attached at Appendix A that is focused on 
achieving the overall savings target that has been set for the committee.

3.2 Capital

The current Environment capital programme totals £74.6m up to 2020, funded from a 
combination of capital receipts, borrowing, revenue and external grant contributions. 

12



This includes the capital investment into the Local Implementation Plan and 
equipment for street cleansing and green spaces. 

It was agreed at Policy and Resources committee on the 9 July 2015 that officers in 
Delivery Units, along with their Commissioning Directors, develop capital investment 
proposals which allow the council to achieve its corporate priorities, strategic aims 
and which may enable invest to save opportunities. This would then be assessed for 
affordability and equalities impacts with recommendations put forward to relevant 
theme committees for referral to Policy and Resources committee in December 2015.  
The list of the proposed capital bids have been compiled and are in Appendix B.  

The main additions to the programme are: 
 Local implementation plan: funded from Transport for London grants

4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

4.1 This report sets out how the Committee can deliver revenue savings to deliver the 
target savings challenge and how prioritized capital investment can be used to 
support the overall commissioning plan objectives.

5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

This report sets out a range of savings options across the Committee’s remit to meet the 
budget challenge. It should be noted that an original package of £5.8 million of savings 
was agreed by Committee in December 2014. Additional savings have been 
incorporated into the original plan and grouped around individual service priorities. 
Appendix A contains details of how savings could impact on service delivery, the 
importance and challenge associated with income generation targets and how savings 
proposals are allocated to the corporate plan priorities of fairness, opportunity and 
responsibility.

6 POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

If this report is agreed, these budget proposals will be incorporated into the Council’s 
draft budget proposals for 2015-20, which will be considered by Policy and Resources 
committee on the 16th December. The commissioning plan will form the basis of the 
Environment Committee’s future strategic work programme including future business 
cases t
[...]
ographic profile will be key factors that need to be considered when 
determining both the corporate strategy and service responses. Both of 
these need to also reflect the aspirations and contributions of current 
residents 

7.5.3 Similarly, all human resources implications will be managed in 
accordance with the Council’s Managing Organisational Change policy 
that supports the Council’s Human Resources Strategy and meets 
statutory equalities duties and current employment legislation.

7.5.4 A number of savings and income generation proposals have been 
included in Appendix A to this report. As set out in Appendix A, they 
result from a combination of greater efficiency in use of Council assets, 
income generated through a range of new business, reducing demand for 
services and service redesign. Where necessary proposals will not be 
agreed or implemented until members have considered the equality 
impacts and responses to consultation. These proposals will be subject to 
formal consultation following the publication of the draft budget, and this 
position will be reviewed when the budget is then set in 2016.

7.6   Consultation and Engagement

As a matter of public law the duty to consult with regards to proposals to vary, reduce 
or withdraw services will arise in 4 circumstances:

 Where there is a statutory requirement in the relevant legislative framework;
•        Where the practice has been to consult or where a policy document states the 
council will consult then the council must comply with its own practice or policy; 
•        Exceptionally, where the matter is so important that there is a legitimate 
expectation of consultation and
•        Where consultation is required to complete an equalities impact assessment.

Regardless of whether the council has a duty to consult, if it chooses to consult, 
such consultation must be carried out fairly. In general, a consultation can only be 
considered as proper consultation if:

•          Comments are genu
[...]

515 668 1,183 591 592 1,183

Environment Local implementation plan 1,638 6,357 1,500 1,500 1,500 12,495 12,495 12,495
Environment Borough cycling programme 200 206 406 406 406
Environment Bus stop accessibility (21) (21) (21) (21)
Environment Footway reconstruction (89) 40 (49) (6) (43) (49)
Environment Pursely road allocation 0 5 (5) 0
Environment Controlled parking zone 0 4 (4) 0
Environment Public transportation

improvement 
(103) 103 0 5 (5) 0

Environment Pedestrian improvement
programme 

(182) 182 0

Environment Highways investment
programme

(520) 300 165 (55) (6) (49) (55)

Environment Travel plan implementation (139) 50 30 (59) (59) (59)
Environment Parking 9 9 37 (28) 9
Environment Road traffic act (100) 100 0 4 (4) 0
Environment Waste and recycling vehicles 190 530 270 990 990 990

Environment Street cleansing and
greenspaces - vehicles and
equipment

391 164 357 446 1,358 1,358 1,358

Environment Supply of street littler bins 15 15 10 5 5 50 50 50
Environment Park infrastructure (100) (100) (100) (100)
Total 1,614 8,475 2,792 2,421 1,705 17,007 12,880 2,939 -16 0 18 1,186 17,007

25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report sets out the activities in the Waste Action Plan 2015 intended to aid the improvement of 
recycling performance in the interim period before the development of the Municipal Waste and 
Recycling Strategy. The Waste Action Plan is included as Appendix A to this report and sets out 
current and planned activities in the short to medium term. 
 

Recommendations 
1. That the Environment Committee notes the actions outlined in the Waste 

Action Plan, attached at Appendix A.

2. That the Environment Committee approves the proposed implementation of 
the plan as set out in 1.30 of the report. 

Environment Committee

10 November 2015
 

Title Waste Action Plan

Report of Commissioning Director for Environment 

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         

Appendix A – Waste Ac
[...]
 paid 
through the NLWA levy, and any performance benefits.

5.2.3 There will be significant call on resources to implement many of the initiatives 

38



outlined in the Waste Action Plan, including new programmes of work 
resulting from the findings of various ongoing pilot projects. This will be 
managed within existing Delivery Unit service budgets and use of the Weekly 
Collection Support Scheme funding. Any additional further resources required 
to deliver new service improvements will need to be reviewed against the 
service benefits and value for money they can deliver.

It was previously envisaged that the council would implement recycling 
incentives scheme to promote increased recycling of household waste by 
residents. This would be funded by the use of the Weekly Collection Support 
Scheme funding. Emerging evaluation of the progress of incentives schemes 
elsewhere in the UK indicates that they are not delivering significant 
improvements to recycling participation and performance, or value for money. 
It is therefore proposed that the council reviews the options and considers an 
alternative approach that will deliver better value for money.

5.2.4 At this stage, there are no procurement, staffing, IT, or property impacts 
identified. 

5.2.5 The diversion of waste from disposal would help to manage Barnet’s waste 
more sustainably.

5.3 Legal and Constitutional References

5.3.1 The Council’s Constitution (Clause 15, Responsibility for Functions, Annex A) 
sets out the terms of reference of the Environment Committee. These include 
specific responsibilities for: (1) commissioning refuse and recycling, waste 
minimisation and street cleaning, and (5) to approve any non-statutory plan or 
strategy within the remit of the Committee that is not reserved to Full Council 
or Policy and Resources.

5.4 Risk Management

5.4.1 There is a risk that the initiatives outlined in the Waste Action Plan do not 
deliver the expected increase in recycling rates, and/or that these initiatives do 
not provide a cost-effective solution. This will be mitigated by close monitoring 
and performance management. 

5.4.2 There is a risk that the initiatives outlined in the Waste Action Plan result in 
increased contamination of recycling and food waste bins as these services 
are rolled out to households that have not previously chosen to participate. 
This could have a negative effect on recycling income, other service users’ 
engagement, and the council’s recycling performance figures. This can be 
mitigated to a limited extent by regular communications to service users.

5.5 Equalities and Diversity 

5.5.1 The Corporate Plan 2015-2020 sets the Strategic Equalities Objective, which 
is: that citizens will be treated equally, with understanding and respect, and 
will have equal access to quality services which provide value to the tax 
payer. Changes to policies and services are analysed in order to assess the 

39



potential equalities impacts and risks before final decisions are made.

5.5.2 Any significant changes to services will be consulted on and the potential 
impacts on the protected characteristics taken into account.

5.6 Consultation and Engagement

5.6.1 At present there is no planned consultation.

6 BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1  Quarter 1 Performance and Contract Monitoring Committee Report, 2015/16.

40



Waste and Recycling Service
Waste Action Plan 2015

Improving the amount of waste that is recycled

Current 
Issue/Status

Action Action Summary Timescale Target Outturn

PHASE 1

Presently out of the 
estimated 43,927 flats in 
Barnet, 31,367 have 
recycling facilities with 
12,560 unserved. On this 
basis, 71.4% of flats 
receive a dry recycling 
service.

Currently 28.6% do not 
have the service, in some 
cases this will be because 
there is insufficient space 
for any further bins.

Expand the dry 
recycling service at 
flats

The service is working to ensure that 
recycling services are universally 
available to all
[...]
able

sack
Weekly

Householder
Provides

Weekly N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Lewisham LB 17.66% 35-60l boxes Weekly
240l

wheeled bin
Weekly N/A N/A Non reusable sack

On
demand

û û

Newham LB 17.65%
180l wheeled

bin
Fortnightly

240l
wheeled bin

Weekly N/A N/A
Householder

Provides
On

demand
û û

*Garden Waste is co-collected with food waste, in the same container

52



Recycling rate calculations based on 2014/2015 tonnage

Houses Flats

Flats
above
shops Commercial Schools Streets Fly Tips Grounds

Summers
Lane CARC

Dry recycling 22648 1845 - 0 625 269 0 0 9352
Food 5751 0 - 0 79 0 0 0 0
Garden 15072 0 - 0 229 0 0 619 1788
Residual 57103 17925 - 10282 2079 5563 1499 485 5488
Dry rejected 1389 113 - 0 38 0 0 0 0
Passover 136 0 - 0 0 0 0 0  0
Clinical 42 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Hazardous 16 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
TOTAL 102157 19883 - 10283 3050 5832 1501 1104 16628

Total recycling rate 43 9 - 0 31 5 0 56 67

Proportion allocated to dry 22 9 - 0 20 5 0 0 56
Proportion allocated to food 6 0 - 0 3 0 0 0 0
Proportion allocated to garden 15 0 - 0 8 0 0 56 11

Notes:
Does not include 3rd party landfill or recycling notified via NLWA (2014/15 14.11 tonnes landfill, 861.47 recycling)
Fly tips - from October 2015 weee and tyres collected separately for recycling

Barnet Homes
special collections including fly tips 757
residual from parks/grounds 79
construction and demolition - from fly tips 58
TOTAL 894

53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The Committee is requested to consider and comment on the items included in the 2015 
work programme highlighted in appendix A. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee consider and comment on the items included in the 

2015/16 work programme

Environment Committee

24 September 2015

Title Environment Committee Work 
Programme

Report of Commissioning Director – Environment

Wards All

Status Public

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A - Committee Work Programme January 2015 - 
May 2016

Officer Contact Details 
P
[...]
ironment Non-key

Enforcement Policy: 
Final Approval

Agreement of strategy after 
consideration of outcomes of 
stakeholder consultation

Commissioning Director Environment Non-key

Environment 
Commissioning Plan: 
Annual Report 2015/16

To note 2015/16 performance against 
the Commission Plan

Commissioning Director Environment Non-key

62



Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent)

Waste and Recycling 
Strategy 2015 to 2030

To approve the Municipal Waste and 
Recycling Strategy 2015 to 2030

Commissioning Director Environment Non-key

Parks & Open Spaces 
Strategy:

To the approve the Parks & Open 
Spaces Strategy

Commissioning Director Environment Non-key

Playing Pitch To approve the draft Strategy Commissioning Director Environment Non-key

63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Business Planning
	Appendix A – Savings Targets
	Appendix B – Capital Priorities Plan

	8 Waste Action Plan
	Appendix A – Waste Action Plan 2015
	Appendix B – London Boroughs Waste Collection Services 20132014
	Appendix C – Scope of Services Indicative Recycling Rates, 201415

	12 Committee Forward Work Programme
	Appendix A - Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Environment Committee

10 November 2015

Members Present:-

Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor John Hart
Councillor Dr Devra Kay
Councillor Graham Old
Councillor Joan Scannell

Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Peter Zinkin

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2015 be approved.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following declarations were noted in relation to agenda item 10 – Highway Network 
Recovery Planned maintence Programme and Lip and Section 106 2015-16 

Councillor Brian Salinger declared a non-pecuniary interest as he owns an electric car.  
Councillor Salinger remained in the room for the consideration of the item and took part 
in the decision making process.  

Councillor Joan Scannell declared a non-pecuniary interest as the road she lives on has 
been resurfaced.  Councillor Scannell remained in the room for the consideration of the 
item and took part in the decision making process.  

Councillor John Hart declared a non-pecuniary interest as the road he lives on has been 
resurfaced.  Councillor Hart remained in the room for the consideration of the item and 
took part in the decision making process.  

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Public Questions were submitted from John Dix. 

6.   MEMBERS ITEM 

None 



2

7.   BUSINESS PLANNING 

The Commissioner Director for Environment presented the report.
 
Having considered the Item the Committee:

Resolved 

 That the Environment Committee noted the financial target of £ 5.8m set by Policy 
and Resources Committee in June 2014

 That the Environment Committee noted the additional financial target of £4.8m
 That the Environment Committee recommend  the savings programme as set out in 

Appendix A  to Policy and Resources Committee

Having been put to the vote the following was recorded for the above resolution:

For 6 
Against 3
Abstain 2 

 That the Environment Committee recommend  the capital investment priorities set out 
in paragraph 3.2 and Appendix B  to Policy and Resources Committee 

Having been put to the vote the following was recorded for the above resolution:

For 8 
Against 0
Abstain 3

8.   WASTE ACTION PLAN 

The Commissioner Director for Environment presented the report.
 
Having considered the Item the Committee:
 
Resolved:

 That the Environment Committee noted the actions outlined in the Waste Action Plan, attached 
at Appendix A.

 That the Environment Committee approved the proposed implementation of the plan as set out 
in 1.30 of the report. 

 That the Committee request that Officers consider the feasibility of seasonal collection and 
methods to support green waste collection.

 That the Environment Committee noted that the Committee are to receive the Draft Municipal 
Recycling and Waste 2015-2030 at a future meeting.



3

9.   FOOTWAY PARKING UPDATE 

The Chairman stated that this report be withdrawn from the agenda to allow for Officers 
to engage with Ward Members before a decision is taken.

Resolved 

That the Committee noted that the report be withdrawn. 

 

10.   HIGHWAY NETWORK RECOVERY PLANNED MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME 
AND LIP AND SECTION 106 2015-16 Q2 

The Commissioner Director for Environment presented the report.
 
Having considered the Item the Committee:
 
Resolved:

 That the Environment Committee noted the list of carriageways and footway 
planned maintenance schemes as highlighted in Appendix A.

 That the Environment Committee noted the list of Section 106 schemes 
completed as highlighted in Appendix B.

 That the Environment Committee noted the list of Local Implementation Plan 
(LIP) schemes as highlighted in Appendix C.

 That the Environment Committee noted Oakfields Road CPZ and approved 
authority to the Commissioning Director for Environment to resolve 

11.   LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN SCHEME PRIORITISATION TOOL 

The Director for Highways Re introduced the report. 

Having considered the Item the Committee:
 
Resolved:

 That the Environment Committee agreed the prioritisation method 
outlined at Appendix A for addressing scheme requests to be approved 
from 2016/17 LIP and future year work programmes.

 That the Environment Committee request that further information be 
provided to illustrate examples of how the process works. 

 That the Environment Committee noted that the Committee are to receive 
a further report at future meeting which sets out how the  tool will work 
and will also include case studies to show scoring.



4

12.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted that the next meeting taking place on 11 January 2016 is a busy 
meeting.  The Chairman agreed that he would consult with Officers to consider this.

Resolved 

That the work programme be noted. 

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The Chairman requested that the Committee receive an update on the parking 
arrangements in East Barnet Road.   The Commissioning Director for Environment 
stated that an Officers Delegated Reports (DPR) was in circulation and therefore the 
matter is to be resolved as instructed. 

The Committee then considered the motion from the last meeting of Full Council in the 
name of Councillor Alan Schneiderman. 

Councillor Schneiderman MOVED the following motions:
 

1. That the Committee want to see an improved procedure for future work, including: 
better supervision and checks on contractors, more proactive sweeping of roads 
and pavements and prompt replacement of lines and road markings;

2. That the Committee wants consideration of whether other resurfacing options are 
more appropriate for certain roads;

3. That the Committee wants communication with residents to be improved.

The motions above were unanimously agreed by the Committee.

Resolved that:-

1. That the Environment Committee noted the update.
2. That the Committee want to see an improved procedure for future work, 

including: better supervision and checks on contractors, more proactive 
sweeping of roads and pavements and prompt replacement of lines and 
road markings;

3. That the Committee wants consideration of whether other resurfacing 
options are more appropriate for certain roads;

4. That the Committee wants communication with residents to be improved.

The meeting finished at 20:45


